INTERNATIONAL ASTRONOMICAL UNION
»"SCHOOL FOR YOUNG ASTRONOMERS”
BANDUNG 16 MAY —2 JUNE 1983

Lembang, August 9, 1983

Dr. Richard M. West — ”T{]' I
General Secretary, IAU 40//\/ /’2(9%

61, veme do 1i0mermtetre LE|i 2. AOUT 1983
France.

Dear Dr. West,

This is to refer to your April 11, letter. Attached to that letter is
the cheque of the Chemical Bank; which smounts to US§ 4O00,=.

I have taken the liberty to distribute the IAU Contribution, as it is
shown in the accompanying balance sheet. I have benefited Prof. Kleczek's
presence for discuseing the re-allocation of the IAU funde.

I hope that this jetter and the financial report can be accepted
favourably. Original receipts are sent herewith.

Again on behalf of the L.0.C., and the "School" I express my sincerest
appreciation for every support and attention that you have kindly extended
to us. '

With best regards,

Sincerely yours,

- A(!B A Vhazr ,,,..5 (=t

Bambang Hidayat.

ce: 1. Prof. Houziaux
2. Prof. Kleczek
3. The Rektor,
Institut Teknologi Bandung.

Bt

Secretariat : Bosscha Observatory Telex : BDITB 28324 Bandung, Indonesia
Lembang, Java
Indonesia Phone : Lembangno.1




INTERNATIONAL ASTRONOMICAL UNION
“SCHOOL FOR YOUNG ASTRONOMERS”
BANDUNG 16 MAY —2 JUNE 1983

Lembang, June 8’ 1983

Receipt Date Name The Sum of The Sum of
No. Rupiahs S dollars

01 May 24, 1983  M,V. Mekkaden - US$ 500.—
02 May 24, 1983  J.K. Badalia - US$  300.-
03 May 24, 1983 Se Sukumar - US$  300.-
04 Nay 24, 1983  Moti Lal Vyas - US$  300.-
05 Nay 24y 1983  Dr. AeDo FMiala Rps 100,000, US$  103.-
06 May 24, 1983 Prof, Dro. E. Hiei Rp. 100,000, s 1030~
o1 May 24, 1983  Prof.Dr, J.M. Pasachoff Rpe 100,000,~ US$  103e—
08 May 25, 1983 Prof.Dr. D.fR, Wentzel Rps 78.000,~ us$ 81e=~
09 May 25, 1983 Prof,.Dr. Peter Pesch Rpe 1560000, US$  164e~
10 June 2, 1983  Dr. J. Parkinson Rp. 100,000,= US$  103.-
1 June 4, 1983  Dr,K.A. van der Hueht Rpa 485,000, US$  500.-
12 June 4, 1983 Prof,Dr, Jo Kleczek Rpe 169, 750, = US$ 175~
13 June 6, 1983 N.V. Mekkaden - US§ 100~
14 June 6, 1983  J.K, Badalia - US$  100.—
15 June 6, 1983  Moti Lal Vyas - US$  100.-
16 June 6, 1983  S. Sukumar - US$  100.-
17 June 6, 1983 Iskandar. S Rpe 95.000,= 91 3 98,=

(Penerbvit ITB)
18 June 6, 1983 Saung Angklung

Jin,Padasuka 118, Bandung Rp. 180, 000,~ US$  186.=
19 June 6, 1983 Banbang Setishadi —- US$ 150
20 June 6, 1983 Darsa Sukartadiredja - US$  150.-
21 June 2, 1983 Drs, M.4, Nasution

Koperasi Kesejahteraan Rpe 2750 500,~ Uss 284.~

Keluarga Jayagiri Lembang

Tetal US$ 349970~
Seen agreed Ly,

T

Dro Winardi Sutantyo
Finance Officer, L.0.C.

Bosscha Observatory
Lembang, Java
Indonesia

Secretariat :

Telex

Phone

Lembang no. 1

BD ITB 28324 Bandung, Indonesia




INSTITUT TEKNOLOGI BANDUNG
OBSERVATORIUM BOSSCHA
DI
LEMBANG

LEMBANG - TELP. NO. 1

7th June 1983

Dr. R.M. West,

General Secretary, 1.A.U.
BSO,

Karl-Schwarzschwild - Str.2
8046 Garching

West Germany

Dear Dr.West,

As recent graduates of the Internmational School for Young Astroncomers at
Bandung, we wish to express satisfactiom with the programme.

The School was well organised and was led by very capable faculty members. The
lectures were generally well prepared and of high quality. Just as importantly,
the course was rum in such a way as to encourage interactior and faculty members
availed themselves sufficiently to help realise this aim. We have been truly
enriched by the experience.

We wish especially to record our appreciation and gratitude to Professor Hidayat,
Frofessor Kleczek and the local organising committee for doing what we consider
an excellent job. We also wish to thamk JAU and UNESCO for providing the financial
assistance that made the School possible.

Yours sincerely,
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INTERNATIONAL ASTRONOMICAL UNION
"SCHOOL FOR YOUNG ASTRONOMERS"
BANDUNG 16 MAY —2 JUNE 1983

Lembang, June 6, 1983

Prof. L. Houziaux
President Comm. 46, IAU
Institute d'Astrophysique
Avenue de Cointe 5

B=4200 Cointe-Oigree,
Belgium

The IAU School has just finished a couple of days ago. Almost
all of the participants and the teaching staff continue to remain
in Indonesia to attend the IAU Colloguium on Double Stars (June 4
throughbut June 7, 1983),

I found, that the participants in the School were very
actively engaged in discussions and programs, for which we are
very happy. The teaching staff devoted all their time for the
participants and the cause of the School.

Again, we would like to thank you again for the generous
support provided by the IAU for this School.

As requested, we include a list of those participants that
has received IAU support. We will submit as soon as possible the
complete, detailed report, of the School's activities.,

Accept our best regards,

Sincerely yours,

M‘q

B, Hidayat, Chairman

e} Keeeref

Josip Kleczek, Secretary

cc: Dr. RM. West |/
ESC
Karl-Schwarzschild-Str, 2
8046 Garching
Federal Republic of Germany

BH/JK/os.

$ Bandung, Indonesia
Secretariat : Bosscha Observatory Telex : BDITB 28324 Bandung

Lembang, Java

Indonesia Phone : Lembangno. 1




IAU - UNESCO SCHOOL FOR YOUNG ASTRONONERS

16 May - 2 Jure 1983

~n

Balai Pengembangan Kegiatan Bela Jjar

Jayagiri-Iembang

Indonesig,

The Bandung Institute of Technology
J1ln. Ganesha 10, Bandung - Indonesia

The Bandung Institute of Technology
Jln. Ganesha 10, Bandung - Indonesia

Department of Physics and Astronomy
University College ’London, England ’

A. Lecturer
No N A M A A L A M A T
1 Aizenman, Morris L. (Dr.) Division of Astronomical Sciences
: National Science Foundation
Washington, D.C., 20550, U.S.A.
) Bok, Bart J. (Prof. Dr.) Steward Observatory
' ’ University of Arizona
Tucson, Arizona 85721, U.S.A.
3 Fiala, A.D. (Dr.) United States Naval Observatory
Washington, D.C., 20390, U.s.A.
4 Harahap, Filino (Dr. Ir.) - Dept. of Mechanical Engineering,
i
5 Hidayat, Baribang (Prof. Dr.) Bosscha Observatory
’ f Lembang - Java, Indonesia
.
6 Hiei, Eijire (Prof. Dr.) Tokyo Astronomical Observatory
’ ’ i Mitaka, Tokyo 181, Japan
7. Ibrahim, Jotga (Dr.) Dept. of Astronomy,
8 Kleczek, Josip (Prof. Dr.) Czechoslovak Academy of Sciences
’ -' Ondrejov Astronomical Institute
251 65 Ondrejov, Czechoslovakia
9. Kopal, Zdenek (Prof. Dr.) Department of Astronamy
The University Manchester
M13 SPL, U.K.
10. Parkinson, John H. (Dr.)
11 Pasachoff, Jay M. (Prof. Dr.) Hopkin Observatory
' William College, Williamstown
Massachusetts, 01267, U.S.A.
12 Pesch, Peter (Prof. Dr.) Department of Astronomy
) Case-VWestern Reserve University
University Circle, Cleveland, Ohio
yich Rahe, Jurgen (Prof. Dr.)

University Erl-Nuernberg wistrmemse:1
Astronomical Institute

Stermwartestr. 7,

D-8600 Bamberg, Germany




. Lecturer ( Cont.)

No N A M A ALAMAT

14, Sutantyo, Winardi. (Di".) Bosscha Observatory
Lembang - Java - Indonesia

15. Van der Hucht, Karel A. (Dr.) Space Research Leboratory
Beneluxiaan 21, Utrecht
The Netherlands

16. Wentzel, Donat G. (Prof. Dr.) Astronomy Program

S O

PO U

University of Maryland
College Park, Maryland, U.S.A.




FROGRAY
IAU - UNIESCO INTERNATIONLEL  SCHOCL FCR YOUNG ASTRCIHOMER
Jayagiri - Lermbtang

liay 16 - June 2, 1633

A. Lecture Series

I. Stars and Galaxy

B.Bok : The Milky Vay

F.Fesch : Low Dispersicn Spectroscopy and Galactic Research
K.Ven Der Hucht

and.B.Hidayat : lassive Stars in the Galaxy

B.Hidayat

..

Observation witch Schmidt Telescope

W.Sutantyo : Compact Stars in the Galaxy

II. Solar vhysics

D.Wéntzel : General Survey of Solar Layers ; Solar Activity

J .Kleczek : The Sun ‘es a Star snd Sclar Terrestrial Relaticnship
J .Pasachoff : Solar Photosphere, and Sun Eclipses

E.Hiei : Solar Chrocmosphere

A.Fiala : Eclipse Ctservation

J .Farkinson : Solar rlares

M.tizenman : Solar Cscillations

JITI. Special Lectures

Z.Kopal : Physics of Planets

J .Rehe : Ph¥sics of Comets (with emphasize on Coret Halley)
J.Ibrahim : Homogeneous lodels of Cosmology

¥ . Harahap : Utilization of Solar Inergy
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Monday, May 16

08.30 - 09,30

..

Registration -

I
..

09.30 = 10,00 Opening Ceremony

10.00

10.30

Break

10.30 - 12.00 Lecture B.Bok

12.00 = 13,30 : Lunech

13.30 = 15,30 t Lecture D.Wentzel
15.30 = 16,00 : B r‘e ak

16.00 = 17,30 : Lecture P.Pesch

Tuesday, May 17

08.30 - 10,00 : Lecture B. Bok

10.00

10.30 t Break
10,30 = 12.00 ¢ Lecture P. Pesch

12,00 = 13.30 : Lunch

13.30 = 15.30 : Lecture D. Wentzel
15.30 = 16,00 : Break
16,00 = 17,30 : Lecture free

Wednesday, May 18

08.30 -~ 10,00 : Lecture B.Bok

10.00 = 10.30 : Break

10.30 = 12.30 i+ Lecture D, Wentzel

12.30 = 13.30 : Lunch

13,30 = 15.00 ¢+ Lecture D.Ventzel

15.00 = 15,30 : Break

15.30 = 17.00 : Lecture P, Pesch

19,00 - : Dinner Reception, hosted by the Rector

of Institut Teknologi Eandung




Thurdiimy, May 19

08.20

10.00 -
10.30 -
12.30 -
13.30: -
15,00 -

15.30: =

Friday,

10.00

10.30
12.30
13,30
15.00
15.30

17 .00

May 20

08.30 -
10.,00" =
10.30° =
12.30 -
13,30 -
15.00 -

15.30. =

Saturday, May 21

10 .00
10.30
12.30
13,30
15 .00
15.30

17.00

08.30 -
10.C0. -
10.70 -
12.30 -

13.20 -

Sunday, May 23

10.00
10.30
12.30
13.30

15.00

07.30 -

19.00 ~

12.20

Lecture 3.,Bok
Break

Lecture D Wentzel
Lunch

Lecture D.Wentzel
Break

Lecture P.Pesch

Lecture B.Bok
Break
Lecture P. Pesch
Lunch
LectureD. Wentzel
Break

Lecture E. Hiei

Lecture B. Bok
Break

Lecture D. Wentzel
Lurch

Lecture D, Wentzel

Trip to Tangkuban Ferahu and Ciater

Traditional Dance by thz School of Karawitan




> ==

Monday, May 23

08.30 - 10.00 : Lecture B. Bok

10,00 - 10.30 : Break

10,30 - 12,30 + Lecture A. Fiala
12.30 —I13.30 : Lunch

13.30 - 15.00 : Lecture B. Hidayat
15.00 - 15.30 : Break

15,30 - 17.00 : Lecture P. Pesch

Tuesday, May 24

08.30 - 10.00 : Lecture E. Hiei

10,00 - 10.30 : Break

10.30 - 12.30 : Lecture M. Aizenman

12.30

13 .30 : Lunch
1%3.30 - 15.00 + Lecture A, Fiala
15.00 - 15.30 : Break

15.30 = 17.00 + Lecture E. Hiei

Wednesdayv, May 25

08.30 = 10.00 + Lecture J. Kleczek

10.00 - 10.30 : Break

10.30 - 12.30 + Lecture M. Aizenman

12.30 = 13.30 ¢ Lunch

13.30 - 15.00 . Lecture A. Fiala or J. Pasachoff
15.00 - 15,30 : Break

15,30 « 17,00 : Lecture J.Kleczek

“'"Fl.




Thursday, May 26

08.30 -
10.00.—
10.30 -
12.30 =
13.30 -
15.00 -

15.30 -

Friday,

10.00
10.30
1230
13,30
15.00
15.30

17.00

May 27

08.320 -
10.00 -
10.30 -
12.30 -
13.30 -
15.00 -

15.30 -

10.00
10.30
12.30
13.30
15.00
15.30

17.C0

Saturday, May 28

08.30 -

10.00 ~

1

10.30
12.30 -

13.20 -

19.30

10.00
10.30
12.20
13.30

15,00
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Lecture J. Kleczek
Break

Lecture J. Pasachoff
Lunch

Lecture K., Van der Hucht
Break

Lecture J. Kleczek

Lecture K.Van Der Hucht
Break

Lecture J, Pasachoff
Lunch

Lecture- J.Kleczek
Break

Loéture'J.Parkinson

Lecture J.Kleczek
Break

Lecture B. Hidayat
Lunch

Lecture J.-Parkinson

Cultural evening Mang Ujo and Angklung Show

e




Sunday, lay 29

08.00 - 15.00 : Trip to Kamojang Geocthernal Power Station

20.00 - 1 Cultural Evening in Lembang

Monday, Yay %0

08.30 - 10.00 : Lecture J.Parkinson

10.00 - 10.30 : Break

10.30 - 12.30 : Lecture W. Sutantyo

12.30 - 13.20 : Lunch

é}.}O - 15.00 : Lecture K.Van Der Hucht |
?5.00 - 15.20 : Break

15.30 - 17.00 + Lecture J. Parkinson

Tuesday, May 31

08.30 - 10.00 : Lecture J. Kleczek

40.00 - 10.30 : Break
40.30 - 12.30 @ Lecture J. Ibrahim
12.20 - 13.20 ¢« Lunch

13,30 - 15.00 :  Lecture K.Van Der Hucht

15000 15.30 H B rea k

15.30 - 17.00 :+ Lecture T. Harahap

Wednesday, June 1

08.30 - 10.00 : Lecture Z.Kopal

10,00 - 10.30 : Break

10,30 - 12.30 Lecture J. Rahe

12,30 - 13,30 : Lunch .
~-43.30 - 15.00 : Lecture Z. Yopal

Js:0 - 1530 : Break

15.30 - 17.00 : Lecture J. Rahe




Thursday, June 2

08.30 - 10,00 : Lecture J. Rshe

10,00 - 10,30 : Break

10,30 = 12.30 : Lecture Z. Kopal
12.20 ! Closing
19.00 : Dinner reception and Cultural evening for the -

participants of ISYA and IAU Collogium No.80,

hosted by the Rector of ITB.
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